

**No. 17-3857**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE,	:	On Appeal from the
Appellee,	:	United States District Court
v.	:	for the Southern District of Ohio
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,	:	Western Division
Appellants.	:	District Court Case No.
	:	1:12-cv-00846

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS MICHAEL DEWINE, OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL, AND TOM STICKRATH, SUPERINTENDENT OF THE OHIO BUREAU OF CRIMINAL IDENTIFICATION AND INVESTIGATION, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES**

---

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Ohio Attorney General  
ERIC E. MURPHY\* (0083284)  
State Solicitor  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)  
Chief Deputy Solicitor  
STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)  
Deputy Solicitor  
THOMAS E. MADDEN (0077069)  
MINDY WORLY (0037395)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax  
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
*Counsel for Appellants*  
*Michael DeWine, Ohio Attorney General, and Tom Stickrath, Superintendent of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation, in their official capacities*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A.    The 2006 Version Of Ohio’s Sex-Offender Law—Not 2007 Amendments—Govern This Appeal.....	6
B.    Doe Is Convicted In 2006 For Having Sex With A Child .....	9
C.    Doe Sues In 2012 For Relief From Her Registration Obligations.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    ARTICLE III STANDING AND SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BOTH BLOCK THE RELIEF THAT THE DISTRICT COURT ORDERED .....	17
A.    Standing’s Requirements And Sovereign Immunity Both Require States Defendants To Have A Sufficient Connection To The Plaintiff’s Alleged Injury .....	17
B.    Article III Standing And Sovereign Immunity Both Block The Relief Ordered Below Because The State Defendants Lack A Sufficient Connection To Doe’s Asserted Injury.....	19
C.    The District Court’s Reasoning Does Not Withstand Scrutiny .....	24

II.	DOE HAS NO DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO HAVE HER SEXUAL-PREDATOR CLASSIFICATION REEVALUATED.....	27
A.	Doe Lacks Any Constitutional Liberty Interest In Avoiding Registration Or Any Property Interest In Federally Subsidized Housing .....	28
B.	The Constitution does not require any more process for Doe, where Ohio’s statute required a “permanent” classification following a hearing.....	33
	1. Supreme Court and circuit precedent foreclose the due-process claim .....	33
	2. Authorities from other circuits and from state courts further show the flaw in Doe’s due-process claim. ....	37
	3. Doe’s requested remedy is also practically irrelevant because any hearing would lead to the same permanent-registration duties. ....	41
	4. The lifetime consequence of Doe’s criminal conviction is not unusual. ....	43
C.	The District Court’s Holding Conflated Process To Determine An Irrelevant Fact With Process To Resolve A Relevant One.....	45
	1. The district court erred in finding a protected liberty or property interest.....	45
	2. The district court deviated from precedent in finding that the State Defendants owe Doe more process .....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdullah Kru Amin v. Voigtsberger</i> , 560 F. App'x 780 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	38
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	18
<i>Angel v. Kentucky</i> , 314 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	22, 23, 25
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	18
<i>Batterton v. Tex. Gen. Land Office</i> , 783 F.2d 1220 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	32
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	29
<i>Children's Healthcare is a Legal Duty v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn. Dep't of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	44
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	19, 20
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , 755 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	37, 38
<i>Doe v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 490 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	12, 34

<i>Doe v. State</i> , 2009 Tenn. App. LEXIS 296 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 10, 2009) .....	39
<i>Doe v. Va. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Does v. Munoz</i> , 507 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Dover v. United States</i> , 367 F. App’x 651 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Eidson v. Pierce</i> , 745 F.2d 453 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	34
<i>EJS Props., LLC v. City of Toledo</i> , 698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fullmer v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 360 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	34, 37
<i>Gautier v. Jones</i> , 364 F. App’x 422 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	20
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal &amp; Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. Pate</i> , 884 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 2016) .....	44
<i>Haislop v. Edgell</i> , 593 S.E.2d 839 (W. Va. 2003).....	39
<i>Haskell v. Washington Twp.</i> , 864 F.2d 1266 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	29

<i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898).....	35
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	28
<i>Holloway v. Brush</i> , 220 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Hutto v. S. C. Ret. Sys.</i> , 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>In re Jimmy M.W.</i> , No. 13-0762, 2014 W. Va. LEXIS 586 (W.Va. May 30, 2014).....	39
<i>Kelava v. Gonzales</i> , 434 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	43
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	29
<i>Ky. Dep’t of Corr. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....	29
<i>LaFountain v. Harry</i> , 716 F.3d 944 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Lange v. Caruso</i> , No. 1:06-cv-139, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20752 (W.D. Mich. Apr. 18, 2006) .....	31
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	43
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	44
<i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	18
<i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	24

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	34
<i>McCormick v. Braverman</i> , 451 F. 3d 382 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>McGuire v. Strange</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (M.D. Ala. 2015).....	26
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	35
<i>MedImmune v. Genetech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	20
<i>Murphy v. Rychlowski</i> , 868 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	38
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017).....	33
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978).....	47
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	43
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	31
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	40
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	19, 21
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	33
<i>Perry v. Royal Arms Apartments</i> , 729 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	32

<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Richardson v. Twp. of Brady</i> , 218 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Ruip v. Kentucky</i> , 400 F.2d 871 (6th Cir. 1968) .....	27
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	51
<i>Schepers v. Comm’r</i> , 691 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	45, 46, 49, 50
<i>Simmons v. Drew</i> , 716 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	32
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	18
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	35
<i>Snoeck v. Brussa</i> , 153 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Souza v. Pina</i> , 53 F.3d 423 (1st Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Blankenship</i> , 48 N.E.3d 516 (Ohio 2015) .....	42
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 933 N.E.2d 753 (Ohio 2010) .....	8, 14, 21, 24
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 199 P.3d 935 (Utah 2008).....	39, 40



<i>State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 306 P.3d 369 (Nev. 2013).....	39
<i>State v. Eppinger</i> , 743 N.E.2d 881 (Ohio 2001) .....	9
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 896 N.E.2d 110 (Ohio 2008) .....	43
<i>State v. Waterman</i> , 825 A.2d 63 (Conn. 2003) .....	36
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 728 N.E.2d 342 (Ohio 2000) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 952 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011) .....	8, 42
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	18
<i>Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n v. Brentwood Academy</i> , 551 U.S. 291 (2007).....	43
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	28
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002).....	44
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 586 F. App'x 360 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	38
<i>Universal City Studios LLLP v. Peters</i> , 402 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	34

<i>Wallace v. N.Y.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 278, 305 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	25
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	28
<i>Wojcik v. City of Romulus</i> , 257 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	47
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	44
<i>Zielasko v. Ohio</i> , 873 F.2d 957 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	25
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
Article III.....	<i>passim</i>
First Amendment.....	23
Second Amendment .....	44, 45
Eleventh Amendment.....	19, 21
Fourteenth Amendment .....	31, 32
Ky. Const. § 145.1 (2015).....	44
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.721a.....	36
150 Ohio Laws IV 6558 (2003) .....	6, 8
Ohio Rev. Code § 309.08.....	21, 25
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.01(A) (2006) .....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.04(A) (2006) .....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.01(E)(1) (2006) .....	8

Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.031(A) (2006) .....	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.04(A)(1) (2006).....	21
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.06(B)(2) (2006) .....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09 (2006).....	40
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(A) (2006) .....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(B) (2006).....	35
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(B)(2)-(4) (2006).....	40
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(B)(3)(e) (2006) .....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(B)(3)(h) (2006) .....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(B)(3)(i) (2006) .....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(B)(4) (2006).....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(D)(2) (2006).....	8, 10, 48
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.01(E).....	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.01(E)(1).....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.01(G) .....	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.01(G)(5) .....	41
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.031(E).....	50
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.034(A) .....	42
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.05(D) .....	42
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.07(B)(1).....	42
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(D)(1) .....	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.09(D)(2) .....	35
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.11(A)(10) .....	42

Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.13(A)(1) .....	21
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.15(A) .....	48
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.15(B) .....	48
Ohio Rev. Code § 2950.99.....	25
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.32.....	42
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.36.....	42
Ohio Rev. Code § 2961.03.....	47
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.05(B) .....	25
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.05(M) .....	25
Ohio Rev. Code § 3513.05.....	25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
24 C.F.R. § 960.204(a)(4) .....	12
24 C.F.R. § 982.553(a)(2)(i) .....	12
Henry Friendly, <i>Some Kind of Hearing</i> , 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975) .....	30
Ohio Civil Justice Reform Committee, Draft Bill (Legislative Service Commission No. 132-0654) (June 16, 2017) (available at <a href="https://goo.gl/nVEjiC">https://goo.gl/nVEjiC</a> ).....	50
